

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 02, 2014, 4:16 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 90393-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Welfare of A.W. and M.W., Minor Children, State of Washington
Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent,

v.

T.P., Mother,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANNE E. EGELER, #20258
Deputy Solicitor General
anneel@atg.wa.gov

CARRIE HOON WAYNO, #32220
Assistant Attorney General
carrieh@atg.wa.gov

Office ID #91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-7085

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Preponderance of the Evidence Is an Appropriate Standard for a Revocable Guardianship That Protects the Child Without Severing Parental Rights.....6

 1. Pre-termination guardianship has a limited impact on a parent’s rights7

 2. The risk of erroneous deprivation is reduced in a revocable guardianship11

 3. The State has an interest in providing safety and permanence through a guardianship, rather than terminating the parent-child relationship.....13

 4. Guardianship hearings under RCW 13.36.040 afford parents greater procedural protection than dependency guardianship hearings under former RCW 13.34.23115

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding That Guardianship Is in The Boys’ Best Interest and That Conditions Would Not Be Remedied in the Near Future17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	7
<i>Fisher Prop. v. Arden-Mayfair</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S. Ct. 2633, 159 L. Ed. 2d 578 (2004).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of A.C.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 244, 98 P.3d 89 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Dependency of F.S.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 264, 913 P.2d 844 (1996).....	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	9
<i>In re Dependency of K.S.C.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999).....	14, 16
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	13
<i>In re Welfare of R.H.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 419, 309 P.3d 620 (2013).....	8
<i>Link v. Link</i> , 165 Wn. App. 268, 268 P.3d 963 (2011).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	6, 7, 11, 15

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	1, 6, 9, 13, 17
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209, 125 S. Ct. 2384, 162 L. Ed. 2d 174 (2005).....	6

Statutes

RCW 13.34.025	14
RCW 13.34.090	11, 12
RCW 13.34.090(4).....	10
RCW 13.34.130	12
RCW 13.34.138	14
RCW 13.34.145(12).....	13
RCW 13.34.150	10
RCW 13.34.200(1).....	9
RCW 13.34.231	15
RCW 13.34.232(1)(e)	17
RCW 13.34.232(5).....	15
RCW 13.36	10
RCW 13.36.010	8, 14
RCW 13.36.040	6, 7, 11, 15, 16, 17
RCW 13.36.040(1).....	7
RCW 13.36.040(2)(b)	11

RCW 13.36.050	8, 9, 13
RCW 13.36.050(1)(d)	9
RCW 13.36.050(4)	8
RCW 13.36.060	9, 10
RCW 13.36.060(1)	16
RCW 13.36.070	10, 12, 16
RCW 13.36.070(1)	12
RCW 13.36.070(3)	12
RCW 13.36.070(3)(a)	12
RCW 26.09.260(1)	10
RCW 26.33.260(1)	14
RCW 74.13.031(6)	14
